

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 256
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.12.2024


MSME UDYAM PORTAL


*256.    SHRI KRISHNA PRASAD TENNETI:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of youth and women-led micro enterprises registered on the MSME Udyam portal during the last ten years, State-wise and district-wise in Andhra Pradesh especially in Bapatla Parliamentary Constituency;

(b) the number of such registered youth and women-led enterprises provided with grants, incentives and subsidies during the said period, State-wise and district-wise in Andhra Pradesh especially in Bapatla Parliamentary Constituency;

(c) the number of such registered youth and women led enterprises who have applied for license/sanction and those sanctioned and started commercial activities during the said period, State-wise and district-wise in Andhra Pradesh especially in Bapatla Parliamentary Constituency; and

(d) whether there has been a study commissioned to enlist and categorise the reasons for low success rate of the Udyam Portal and if so, the details thereof along with the steps taken/being taken by the Government in this regard?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SHRI JITAN RAM MANJHI)


(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (d) OF THE LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *256 FOR ANSWER ON 12.12.2024.

(a): A revised definition based on the twin criteria of investment and turnover, was adopted to define Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) in 2020. For registration of MSMEs, Udyam Registration Portal (URP) was launched on 01.07.2020. Further, to formalise Informal Micro Enterprises (IMEs), Udyam Assist Platform (UAP) was launched on 11.01.2023. Since the adoption of the revised definition, over 5.60 crore enterprises have already registered on these platforms.


Udyam registration is based on self-declaration and at the time of registration, the age of the owner of enterprise is not captured. As on 30.11.2024, the State/UTs-wise number of women-led Micro Enterprises registered on URP, including UAP, including State of Andhra Pradesh, is given at Annexure-I. District-wise number of women-led Micro Enterprises in the State of Andhra Pradesh, including Bapatla District is given at Annexure- II.

(b): There are special concessions and incentives for women-owned enterprises in some schemes and programmes of Ministry of MSME, e.g. Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro & Small Enterprises, Procurement and Marketing Support Scheme (PMSS) and Prime Minister’s
Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP). As on 30.11.2024, an amount of Rs.4,154 crore has been approved as guarantee to 3,38,626 women-owned enterprises in the State of Andhra Pradesh under Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) during 2014-15 to 2023-24.


PMSS support to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) during last 3 years


Financial year 2022-23, 2023-24 and 2024-25 (Upto 10.12.2024)
Particulars All India Andhra Pradesh Baptala District
Total Beneficiaries 26,848  197 2
No. of  women
beneficiaries

 7,892  80 2


Ministry of MSME, through Khadi and Village Industries Commission (KVIC) implements

PMEGP for assisting entrepreneurs in setting up new enterprises in non-farm sector. The details of support extended to women owned enterprises since inception of the scheme is as given below:


Number of women –owned Units assisted under PMEGP Scheme

Particulars All India women Andhra Pradesh-

women
Baptala District*
women


Number of Units assisted

3,21,333 17,149 149

Margin Money
(In Rs Crore)


9841.36 684.69 4.61

* District wise data available from FY 2017-18 onwards.
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(c): The Central Government does not issue any license/ sanction to start commercial activities.
As per data available on Udyam Portal, the number of enterprises, details of State-wise and District-wise in the State of Andhra Pradesh, including Bapatla District, which have commenced production/business during the last 10 years, are given in Annexure-III and Annexure-IV.

(d): The number of registered enterprises on Udyam has increased from 1.65 crore on 31.03.2023 to 5.60 crore on 30.11.2024. This shows an addition of 3.95 crore enterprises during the period.
Further, the average number of registrations on Udyam per day is now more than 30,000.

 The Ministry of MSME through its Development and Facilitation Offices and in coordination with the State Governments and MSME Associations, promotes formalisation/ registration drives across the country to increase the number of MSME registrations.
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Annexure – I


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 256 for answer on 12.12.2024.


State/UTs-wise total Women-led Micro Enterprises registered under Udyam Registration

Portal since 01.07.2020 to 30.11.2024
Sr. No. State/UTs Micro

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands              4,621
2 Andhra Pradesh      13,28,039
3 Arunachal Pradesh            11,605
4 Assam          329,675
5 Bihar      15,22,785
6 Chandigarh            14,123
7 Chhattisgarh          410,720
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu              6,576
9 Delhi          272,295
10 Goa            38,345
11 Gujarat          904,157
12 Haryana          385,933
13 Himachal Pradesh            52,060
14 Jammu and Kashmir          153,552
15 Jharkhand          549,547
16 Karnataka      16,50,281
17 Kerala          604,554
18 Ladakh              4,859
19 Lakshadweep                  446
20 Madhya Pradesh      13,46,019
21 Maharashtra      25,22,651
22 Manipur            64,949
23 Meghalaya            16,698
24 Mizoram            24,070
25 Nagaland            26,821
26 Odisha          777,568
27 Puducherry            40,004
28 Punjab          488,481
29 Rajasthan          809,238
30 Sikkim            10,012
31 Tamil Nadu      19,15,879
32 Telangana          944,582
33 Tripura          162,253
34 Uttar Pradesh          568,909
35 Uttarakhand      15,36,132
36 West Bengal      24,82,261

 Total:-    2,19,80,700
Report Dated:- 09.12.2024 02:10 PM

         Source: Udyam Portal


Annexure – II


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 256 for answer on 12.12.2024.


District-wise total Women-owned Micro Enterprises registered on Udyam Registration
Portal in Andhra Pradesh from 01.07.2020 to 30.11.2024

Sr. No. District Micro
1 Alluri Sitharama Raju             2,852
2 Anakapalli          29,090
3 Ananthapur          86,206
4 Annamayya          14,178
5 Bapatla           15,268
6 Chitoor          63,675
7 East Godavari        129,777
8 Eluru          22,525
9 Guntur        101,065

10 Kakinada          19,045
11 Konaseema          12,555
12 Krishna        103,038
13 Kurnool          72,099
14 Nandyal          15,756
15 Ntr          24,181
16 Palnadu          13,430
17 Parvathipuram Manyam             7,747
18 Prakasam          77,733
19 Spsr Nellore          66,287
20 Sri Sathya Sai          74,598
21 Srikakulam          14,773
22 Tirupati          32,658
23 Visakhapatnam        112,920
24 Vizianagaram          52,911
25 West Godavari          86,827
26 Y.S.R          76,845
  Total:-        13,28,039

Report Dated:- 09.12.2024 02:10 PM
       Source: Udyam Portal


Annexure – III


Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 256 for answer on 12.12.2024.


State/UT-wise total Women-owned MSMEs Incorporated from 01.04.2014 to 30.11.2024

Sl. No. State/UTs Micro Small Medium Total
1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 3,384 13 - 3,397
2 Andhra Pradesh 333,619 2,912 130 336,661
3 Arunachal Pradesh 5,139 51 2 5,192
4 Assam 188,116 720 33 188,869
5 Bihar 224,573 1,798 48 226,419
6 Chandigarh 7,708 83 3 7,794
7 Chhattisgarh 83,218 933 46 84,197

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman &
Diu 3,401 80 2 3,483

9 Delhi 120,054 2,588 163 122,805
10 Goa 13,846 98 3 13,947
11 Gujarat 295,449 5,081 181 300,711
12 Haryana 162,076 2,603 102 164,781
13 Himachal Pradesh 34,262 289 15 34,566
14 Jammu and Kashmir 98,877 276 15 99,168
15 Jharkhand 114,409 509 20 114,938
16 Karnataka 371,673 4,027 218 375,918
17 Kerala 189,984 1,082 31 191,097
18 Ladakh 2,150 11 - 2,161
19 Lakshadweep 145 - - 145
20 Madhya Pradesh 224,570 2,304 90 226,964
21 Maharashtra 1,036,254 6,947 411 1,043,612
22 Manipur 35,314 73 6 35,393
23 Meghalaya 10,111 55 3 10,169
24 Mizoram 13,863 50 1 13,914
25 Nagaland 11,665 25 3 11,693
26 Odisha 219,523 1,374 48 220,945
27 Puducherry 12,005 104 8 12,117
28 Punjab 228,942 1,570 66 230,578
29 Rajasthan 279,129 3,600 139 282,868
30 Sikkim 4,047 16 2 4,065
31 Tamil Nadu 793,358 5,891 241 799,490
32 Telangana 303,265 2,652 135 306,052
33 Tripura 22,944 98 6 23,048
34 Uttar Pradesh 461,435 5,793 240 467,468
35 Uttarakhand 57,590 559 30 58,179
36 West Bengal 245,577 2,296 103 247,976

 Total:- 62,11,675 56,561 2,544 62,70,780
Source: Udyam Portal , Report Dated:- 09.12.2024 07:20 PM


Annexure – IV


Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 256 for answer on
12.12.2024.


District-wise total Women-owned MSMEs Incorporated from 01.04.2014 to 30.11.2024 in State

of Andhra Pradesh

Sl. No. District Micro Small Medium Total
1 Alluri Sitharama Raju 1,384 4 - 1,388
2 Anakapalli 6,633 21 1 6,655
3 Ananthapur 19,334 142 4 19,480
4 Annamayya 10,003 27 1 10,031
5 Bapatla 8,711 34 1 8,746
6 Chitoor 17,836 166 9 18,011
7 East Godavari 17,590 207 15 17,812
8 Eluru 10,563 43 - 10,606
9 Guntur 20,983 351 14 21,348

10 Kakinada 11,832 39 - 11,871
11 Konaseema 7,505 23 - 7,528
12 Krishna 23,168 316 21 23,505
13 Kurnool 13,722 135 4 13,861
14 Nandyal 8,273 20 - 8,293
15 Ntr 13,941 80 2 14,023
16 Palnadu 8,142 33 - 8,175
17 Parvathipuram Manyam 2,028 10 1 2,039
18 Prakasam 16,083 172 8 16,263
19 Spsr Nellore 19,835 213 12 20,060
20 Sri Sathya Sai 8,787 19 - 8,806
21 Srikakulam 9,424 76 1 9,501
22 Tirupati 14,972 53 4 15,029
23 Visakhapatnam 19,019 244 9 19,272
24 Vizianagaram 9,375 75 - 9,450
25 West Godavari 15,725 271 21 16,017
26 Y.S.R 18,751 138 2 18,891

 Total:- 333,619 2,912 130 336,661
Report Dated:- 09.12.2024 07:20 PM
Source: Udyam Portal

